TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM618501

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks | | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|--------------------------|
| Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch | | 12/30/2020 | Corporation: SWITZERLAND |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Peter Piper, Inc. | | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 1707 Market Place Blvd, Suite 200 | | |
| City: | Irving | | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | | |
| Postal Code: | de: 75063 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: ARIZONA | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | | | |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 1887334 | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 2228782 | PETER PIPER PIZZA | | | |
| Registration Number: | 2230775 | PETER PIPER PIZZA | | | |
| Registration Number: | 3277885 | XTRASTUF | | | |
| Registration Number: | 3302290 | PETER PIPER PIZZA | | | |
| Registration Number: | 3302291 | PETER PIPER PIZZA | | | |
| Registration Number: | 4101221 | EVERYONE GRAB A SLICE | | | |
| Registration Number: | 4101250 | PETER PIPER PIZZA | | | |
| Registration Number: | 4432382 | PETER PIPER PIZZA | | | |
| Registration Number: | 4432577 | | | | |
| Serial Number: | 87372257 | THE SOLUTION TO THE FAMILY NIGHT OUT | | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028874288

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028874000

Email: dlee@akingump.com

Correspondent Name: David C. Lee Address Line 1: 2001 K Street N.W.

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 007155 FRAME: 0597**

900589488

| | Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP Washington, D.C. 20006 | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | David C. Lee | | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /David C. Lee/ | | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/05/2021 | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 5 | | | | | |
| source=CEC - Trademark Release - Prepetition (Peter Piper Inc.) (Execution)#page1.tif | | | | | |
| source=CEC - Trademark Release - Prepetition (Peter Piper Inc.) (Execution)#page2.tif | | | | | |
| source=CEC - Trademark Release - Prepetition (Peter Piper Inc.) (Execution)#page3.tif | | | | | |
| source=CEC - Trademark Release - Prepetition (Peter Piper Inc.) (Execution)#page4.tif | | | | | |
| source=CEC - Trademark Release - Prepetition (Peter Piper Inc.) (Execution)#page5.tif | | | | | |

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of December 30, 2020 (this "Release"), is made by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of Peter Piper, Inc., an Arizona Corporation (the "Pledgor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Collateral Agreement dated as of August 30, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") by and among CEC Entertainment. Inc. (the "Borrower"), each subsidiary of the Borrower party thereto and the Collateral Agent and (ii) that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of August 30, 2019 by and among the Pledgor and the Collateral Agent ("Trademark Security Agreement"), the Pledgor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in any and all right, title and interest of the Pledgor in and to all the collateral listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 30, 2019 at Reel 6734 Frame 0121.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and the Pledgor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
 - (a) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and any and all right, title and interest of the Pledgor in and to, all of the Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto:
 - (b) reassigns, grants and conveys to the Pledgor any and all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral; and
 - (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at the Pledgor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Pledgor and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance reasonably requested by the Pledgor, at the applicable the Pledgor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purpose of this Release.
- **SECTION 4**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regarding to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent

By: megan kane
Name: Megan Kane
Title: Authorized Signatory

By: Name: Ranjit Lakhanpal Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Trademarks Owned by Peter Piper, Inc.

| Owner | Mark | Application No. | Application Date | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| PETER PIPER INC. | Design Only | 74433083 | 14-2Eh-1903 | 1887334 | 04-APR-1995 |
| PETER PIPER INC. | PETER PIPER PIZZA | 73436836 | 26-MAR-1998 | 2228782 | 02-MAR-1999 |
| PETER PIPER INC. | PETER PIPER PIZZA Poter Ponce Piezo | 75456837 | 26-MAR-1998 | 2230775 | 09-MAR-1990 |
| PETER PIPER INC. | XTRASTUF XTRASTUF | 78819830 | 21-FES-2006 | 3277885 | 97-AUG-2007 |
| PETER PIPER INC. | Peter Piper Pizza | 78890398 | 62-3UN-2006 | 3302290 | 02-OCT-2007 |
| PETER PIPER INC. | Peter PIPER PIZZA Peter Piper assa | 78899812 | 03-51/N-2006 | 3302291 | 82-OCT-2007 |
| PETER PIPER INC. | EVERYONE GRAB A SLICE | 83221096 | 19-3AN-2031 | &101221 | 21-868-2012 |
| PETER PIPER SNC. | PETER PIPER PIZZA | 85226037 | 25-JAN-2011 | 4101250 | 21-9189-2012 |
| PETER PIPER INC. | PETER PIPER PIZZA | 85893993 | Q3-AP8-2013 | 8432382 | 12-NOV-2013 |

| Owner | Mark | Application No. | Application Date | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|------------------|--|--------------------|---------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| | 25.03.253.253.253.253.253.253.253.253.253.25 | | | | |
| PETER PIPER INC. | Design Only | 82919463 | 30-APR-2013 | \$432\$77 | 12-NOV-2013 |
| PETER PIPER INC. | THE SOLUTION TO THE FAMILY NEGHT OUT | 87372287 | 15-38 AR-2017 | | |

RECORDED: 01/05/2021